IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS LAREDO DIVISION

Texas Alliance for Retired Americans, Sylvia Bruni, DSCC, and DCCC,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 5:20-cv-128

v.

RUTH HUGHS, in her official capacity as the Texas Secretary of State,

Defendant.

<u>MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF</u> PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

INTRODUCTION 1			
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDING AND ISSUES PRESENTED			
ARGUMENT			
I. Summary of Argument			
II. Plaintiffs are highly likely to succeed in their challenge to HB 25			
A. HB 25 will violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments by unjustifiably burdening Texans' fundamental rights to vote and associate			
 HB 25 will dramatically increase polling-place wait times, severely burdening Texans' First and Fourteenth Amendment rights. 			
a. Eliminating the STV option will dramatically increase polling-place lines in November, severely burdening Texas voters			
b. The COVID-19 pandemic prevents elections administrators from mitigating the increase in polling-place lines caused by HB 25			
2. HB 25 will most severely burden African American and Hispanic voters			
3. HB 25 will severely burden the associational rights of voters who support the Democratic Party			
4. No legitimate governmental interest justifies these burdens			
B. HB 25 will violate Section 2 of the VRA by denying African American and Hispanic voters an equal opportunity to participate in Texas's political system			
C. HB 25 will violate the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments because a substantial and motivating factor behind its passage was an intent to impede political participation by African American and Hispanic Texans			
1. The Texas Legislature acted on an incentive to suppress minority votes			
 HB 25's proponents knew the law would have a disproportionate impact on African American and Hispanic voters, yet they offered no response			
 HB 25 was enacted under extremely unusual procedures and represents an enormous departure from century-old law			
 The historical background of HB 25 weighs in favor of finding that a motivating factor behind HB 25 was intent to discriminate. 31 			

Case 5:20-cv-00128 Document 6 Filed on 08/12/20 in TXSD Page 3 of 42

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

D.	HB 25 will violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments because its purpose is to impede certain Texans' political participation due to their political beliefs
III.	Plaintiffs and all Texas voters will suffer irreparable harm absent an injunction
IV.	The balance of equities and the public interest weigh in favor of a preliminary injunction
CONC	LUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES PAGE(S	S)
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)1	5
Bruni v. Hughs, F. Supp. 3d, 2020 WL 3452229 (S.D. Tex. June 24, 2020)	.2
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	.4
Carrington v. Rash, 380 U.S. 89 (1965)	32
<i>Cotham v. Garza</i> , 905 F. Supp. 389 (S.D. Tex. 1995)	.8
Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	33
Hadnott v. Amos, 394 U.S. 358 (1969)1	5
Hunter v. Underwood, 471 U.S. 222 (1985)2	25
Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist., 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	34
League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)1	8
League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner, 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)1	3
League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	33
Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)1	4
Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson, 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)16, 2	20
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)24, 25, 27, 3	32

Case 5:20-cv-00128 Document 6 Filed on 08/12/20 in TXSD Page 5 of 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES PAGE(S)
Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People State Conf. of Pa. v. Cortés, 591 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Pa. 2008)
Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992)
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)
Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted, 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d. 582 (S.D. Tex. 2017)
Patino v. City of Pasadena, 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017)20, 21, 23
Perez v. Abbott, 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)
Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson, 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)
Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613 (1982)
<i>Speaks v. Kruse</i> , 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006)
<i>Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk</i> , 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996)4
Tex. League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Whitley, No. SA-19-CA-74-FB, 2019 WL 7938511 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019)
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2012)19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)

Case 5:20-cv-00128 Document 6 Filed on 08/12/20 in TXSD Page 6 of 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	20
United States v. Brown, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)	25
Veasey v. Abbott, 796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
Veasey v. Abbott, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	passim
Veasey v. Perry, 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014)	13, 19
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	
Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	24, 30, 31, 32
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	17
Tex. Elec. Code § 65.007(c)	16, 17
Tex. Elec. Code §§ 82.001-82.004	8
